THURSDAY

Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
CREATE MEDIA VENTURES LIMITED 05354574
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Dmsion 10531 of 2011

[full name of court]

(@) Insertfulinamefs} |AWe(a) N A Bennett & M C Healy of Leonard Curbs, One Great Cumberland Place,

and address{es) of
adminsrator(s) Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

attach a copy of *syyf our proposals in respect of the admimstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
* Delete as appiicable

{b) Insestdate | 43y § Febryary 2012
/AN

Signed

N A Bennett & M C Healy - Joint
fAdmimistrator{s)

Dated g 212

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact information m the box
oppasite but f you do, i wil help Companies House to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London,

contact you if there 1s 2 query on the fom The contact | W1H 7LW I Tel 020 7535 7000

informaton that vou ave will be wisible to searchers of the
DX Number I DX Exchange
I‘I || I‘ ‘||' When you have completed and signed this form please send #t to the Regrstrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardrf

09/02/201 2 #81
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMMZ17B 25-03-10




LEONARD CURTIS
P BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

CREATE MEDIA VENTURES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number, 015354574

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

6 February 2012

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,
London WiH 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 020 7723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref LI18/REAISCRE12/1010




Create Medta Ventures Limited - In Admimistration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histoncal Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Cumrent Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appomniment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Admimsstrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

1 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Joint Administrators from Liability
12 Conctusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Admirustrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Position as at 15 December 2011

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 15 December 2011 to 6 February 2012

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 15 December 2011 to 27 January 2012
= Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

F Form 2 21b - Creditor's Request for a Meeting

Jont Administrators’ Repart
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited = In Administration

TO

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of M C Healy and myself as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™)
of Create Media Ventures Limited {“the Company") on 15 December 2011 and now write to present our
proposals (“the Proposals™ (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Act’)

Creditors may approve the Proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Joint Administrators
accepting any modifications If creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the Court which
may provide for the appointment of the Joint Administrators to cease to have effect, or make any other
Order it thinks appropnate

We do not propose fo convene a meeting of creditors, as we think that neither of the objectives
specified in paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) of Schedule B1 tc the Act can be achieved, namely

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {If this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration)

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may request a
meeting to consider the Proposals and may establish a Commuttee to assist the Joint Administrators in
discharging their dutes The meeting must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the
Joint Administrators  Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division under Court reference number 10531 of 2011

The Company's registered office was changed from Acre House, 11-15 Willam Road, London NWA1
3ER to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW following our appomtment The
registered number 1s 05354574

The Company operated from leasehold premises at 91 Berwick Street, London W1F ONE until August
2011

The Company's officers are

Name Role Date Appointed
Jonathan Holder Secretary 7 February 2005
Vanessa Chapman Director 1 February 2005
Dawvid Kemey Director 5 Apri 2006
Jonathan Holder Director 5 Aprit 2006

The Company's authonsed, 1ssued and fully paid-up share capttal 1s 1,024,455 shares of 1p each

Jaint Administrators’ Report
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited — In Administration

26

27

28

29

31

32

33

34

35

36

Sharehcldings of the officers are as follows

Name Class of Share No of Shares % of Total Owned
Vanessa Chapman Ordinary 800,000 87 85%
Dawid Kerney Crdinary 33,333 325%

933,333 911%

According to Companies House, the following charges are registered

Charger Descnption Date Created |  Amount Secured and Assets Charged
General Capital Venture Debenture 5/10/2006 | £300,000
Finance Limited All assets
Martin Bowley Legal Charge 15/3/2007 £35,000
All assets
Edward Wojakovsk Legal Charge 191412007 £350,000
All assets

Chapter Media Limted (“Chapter Media") acquired the charge of General Capital Venture Finance
Limited {*GenCap”) in 2011, following the Administration of GenCap

The Company's man centre of cperations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was Incorporated on 7 February 2005 and commenced to trade immediately

The pnncipai trading address unbl August 2011 was 91 Berwick Street, London W1F ONE  The
Company's main activity was motion picture and video producton The Company had no employees

At the date of Administration, the Company’s sole assets were shareholdings in the following
subsidianes

Create TV & Film Limited (*CTVF") 100%
Create SPV1 Limited 87%
Iconicles Limited 51%
Create SPV2 Limited 86 5%

In 2005, CTVF acquired four senes of ‘Little Robots’, a children’s animation senes A fifth senes was
produced which enablied CTVF to license the senes to the Cartoon Network in Amenca, with home
video nghts and further merchandising expected However, in 2006, Cartoon Network abruptly
changed their strategy and withdrew pre-school television shows, ncluding ‘Littte Robots’
Subsequently, the Company had to change its business plan as the Amencan revenues from CTVF
were expected to finance the Company while it developed new programmes

in 2008 the Company acquired an option to produce a DVD film, 'Ultramanines’ Finance for this film
was secured 1n July 2009 and the nghts transferred to Codex Pictures Limited ("Codex”), a wholly
owned subsidiary Unfortunately, due to delays in production, the autumn 2010 release date was
delayed untit Chnstmas, a very competitive time in the DVD market

As a result of the lack of revenue generated by the DVD release, the secured lender of Codex called n
their loan and Codex lost the underlying nghts to 'Uitramannes’ Codex was placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation in August 2011, resulting in ne revenue stream from Codex to Create

Joint Admimistrators’ Report
& February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited - In Admimistration

37

38

39

310

41

42

43

431

432

44

45

451

In June 2010, the Company secured funding to produce ‘lconicles’, a UK-commissioned tv senes that is
shown on CBeebies The first senes has been aired, however a second senes 15 yet to be
commissioned

The Company suffered from cash flow difficulties as a result of decreasing revenue streams The
Company subsequently received a statutory demand from one of the secured creditors in November
2011 At this point, the Company felt that the threat of the presentation of a winding-up petiion together
with the attendant possibility of a delay in any disposal of its assets, ether through awaiting the
appointment of a hquidator or the outcome of an application to Court for a validation order, would be
likely to be detnmental to their market value

Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was therefore given by a director, Vanessa Chapman (“Ms
Chapman™), on 1 December 2011 and filed in the High Court of Justice on 2 December 2011 Notice of
Appomntment of Administrators was given by Ms Chapman on 15 December 2011 and filed in the High
Court of Justice en the same day

Mr Healy and | are icensed in the UK by the Insclvency Practitioners Association The functions of the
Joint Administratars may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's recent financial are detalled below

Year ending 31 December 2009
{filed accounts)

Year ending 31 Decemnber 2008
{filed accounts)

£ £
Fixed Assets 1,917 301
Current Assets 281,968 229,003
Net Assets (798,564) {602,608)
Balance on P/L (2,044,267) (1,645,384)

No accounts for the year ending 31 December 2010, or subsequent to this, have been prepared or
fled The Company was only required to file abbreviated accounts because of its size

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge a statement of affars as at 15 December 2011 Although the
document has not yet been received, we understand that it 1s in the course of preparation and will be
submitted shortly In the meantime, an estimate of the position as at the date of our appointment i1s
enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of creditors including their names, addresses and details of
their debts, including any secunty held

Please note that no prowvision has been made for costs and expenses of reaiisation, costs of the
Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be bome in mind when reading the figures

Assets

The sole assets are the shares in the subsidianes

Secured Creditors

Chapter Media holds a debenture dated 5 October 2006 incorporating fixed and floating charges over
the assets of the Company

Joint Administrators’ Report
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited - In Administration

452

453

454

46

47

471

472

438

49

51

511

512

513

Mr Martin Bowley holds a Legal Charge dated 15 March 2007 incorporating fixed and floating charges
over the assets of the Company

Dr Edward Wojakovski holds a Legal Charge dated 19 Apnl 2007 incorporating fixed and fioating
charges over the assets of the Company

The charges rank In order of creation
Preferential Claims

The only claims which are preferential are those of employees in respect of unpaid wages and accrued
hoiiday pay The Company had no employees and as such no preferential claims are anticipated

Prescnbed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property avatlabie te the unsecured creditors

Appendix B shows that the Company's net property, before costs, will be Enil, with no estmated
prescnbed part of assets available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts The final quantum of the
prescnbed part will however depend on the level of costs and preferential claims However, if the
Company’s net property 1s less than the prescnbed minimum, currently £10,000, and we think that the
cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be disproporiionate to the benefits the
provision will not apply  The Act further prowides that, notwithstanding that the Company's net property
15 more that the prescnbed minimum, we may also apply for an order that this provision shall not apply,
agan on the ground that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits In this case we do not propose to make such an application

tnsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liguidator in due course, should iquidation be the appropnate exit route from Administration Based on
current information | do not anticipate there being a dividend to unsecured creditors

Receipts and Payments

A summary of our receipts and payments account for the penod of Administration to date 15 attached at
Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Sale of Business

Pror to and upon appomntment, we investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of the Company's
assets as It was felt that an orderly disposal in the context of an Administration, as opposed to a forced
sale n a compulsory hquidation, would be lkely to maximise any value for creditors

As previously reported, the Company’s only assets were shares in subsidianes An offer of £60,000
was made to the proposed Administrators from Brghter Path Limited, an unconnected party Following
advice from our appointed agents, Golndustry DoveBid (*Golndusiry”), who had appraised the
Company, its assets and goodwill, this offer was accepted on 20 December 2011

Following acceptance of the offer, we nstructed solicitors, Taylor Vinters LLP (*Taylor Vinters”) to
prepare a Sale and Purchase Agreement and Deeds of Release for the secured chargeholders

Joint Administrators' Report
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited — In Admtnmistration

514

515

52

53

61

62

63

64

65

The first and second chargeholders retumed their signed Deeds of Release The sale became
protracted as the third chargeholder wanted to be satisfied that the sale would achieve one of the
purposes of the Administration We, and Taylor Vinters, entered into correspondence with the third
chargeholder’s solicitors, and provided information as and when requested

Eventually, as the Deed of Release was not forthcoming, and following advice from Counsel, 11 Stone
Buildings, we apphied to Court for an Order to sell the charged assets This apphication was heard on
20 January 2012 and the Court granted the Order to sell We subsequently completed the sale on 2
February 2012 The full sale consideration has been received

Excluded Assets

No assets were excluded from the sale

Investigations

Qur investigations into the affairs of the Company and the events leading up to our appointment are still
at an early stage and we will report our conclusions to the appropnate bedies in due course In the
meantme, If creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which they feel
should be brought to our attention, any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business
has been conducted or information on potential recovenes for the Administration, they should provide
full detasls to us in wnting

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved)

() Realising property i order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferenhal
creditors

We are obhged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured
or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the nterests of the creditors as a
whole

it will not be reascnably practicable to achieve the first objective The Company's assels have been
disposed of, as a conseguence of which there Is no busmess to rescue as a going concem

We are also of the opinion that the second objective will not be achieved Despite the fact that the funds
received from the sale of the shares 1s likely to be higher than would have been recewved in a
hquidation, there will be no monies available for unsecured creditors and consequently a better result
for the Company's credrtors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were to be wound up will
not be achieved

We are of the opinion that the third objective will be achieved as the realisations from the fixed charge
assets, namely shares, will allow a distnbution to the first secured creditor The achievement of this
objective will not unnecessanly harm the interest of the creditors as a whole

Jont Administrators' Report
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited — In Administration

66

71

72

73

74

81

82

91

The Administration has been, and will continue {o be, financed by monmes received from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration are set out in Appendix A
These wilt be deemed to have been approved unless creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company request a meeting to consider them by 16 February 2012 Creditors
wishing to request a meeting should complete and retum form 2 218 attached as Appendix F together
with details of your claim, less any payments that have been made after the date of Administration in”
respect of your claim and any adjustment by way of set-off, by this date As mentioned in paragraph 1 4
above, secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting If no meeting 1s
requisitioned or requests to the required value are not received a report will be sent to all creditors
informing them of that fact

If there are no funds available for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the completion of the
Administration, which we expect to be the case, or if they are distributed dunng the course of the
Administration, the Proposals provide for us to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution

In the unlikely event that funds do become available for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the
completion of the Administration, the Proposals provide for us to place the Company imto Creditors'
Voluntary Liguidation (*CVL"y and appoint myself and M C Healy as Jont Liquidators Creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination 15 made after recetpt of the
Proposals and before they are approved

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
begmning with the date on which 1t takes effect

It may be desirable to extend the penod of the Administration term of office for a specified penod not
exceeding six months  If this 1s appropnate we will require the consent of

{a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we think that a distnbution may be made to

preferential creditors,

)] preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold consent for such extension

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-admimistration costs are defined as

= Fees charged and
= Expenses incurred

Jaint Administrators’ Report
8 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited — In Administration

by the Administrators, or another person qualified o act as an insolvency practitioner before the
Company entered Administration but with a view to 1ts doing so “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the Company entered Admintstration

92 Pnor to our appointment, the directors of the Company held meetings with Leonard Curbis to discuss
the Company's financial position following sts trading difficulies and lack of working capital Leonard
Curtis were instructed on 29 November 2011 and advised the Company on the different insolvency
options available and the impact of each option
93 On 2 December 2011 we nstructed Golndustry to provide a valuation of the business assets It was
agreed that thetr fees would be incurred on a time cost basis
94 It was considered appropnate to instruct Golndustry to advise on the matters referred to abeve pror to
the appomntment of the Joint Administrators, so that full consideration could be given to taking the
appointment and the extent to which it would further the achievement of one of the statutory objectives
of Administration
935 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the penod pnor to
their appaintment are summansed below
i i i
| Total Amount Identity of Amount
Charged by Services provided ' charged pad person unpaid -
R £ making £ :
? payment ;
"Leonard Curis Meéttnbs with directors, assessing 5 £6,615 TN " nla | 5_:6:61—5—_“i
that Administraton was the . l
appropnate  route, instructing ;
agents and hasing re sale of the E
business ! |
Golndustry Valuation of business and assets T £5000 Nil T nfa £5,000 1
DoveBid ‘. 1
96 The Joint Administrators, in the penod pnor to therr appointment, also incurred disbursements in
relation to vanous matters These are summansed below
Type £
Court filing fees 3500
Travel expenses -
Sundry expenses 500
Total 40 00
97 The determination of whether and to what extent unpaid pre-administration costs {as set out above) are

approved for payment as an expense of the Administraticn 1s subject to approval which I1s separate to
the approval of the Administrators' Proposals This approva! will be sought from

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, f we have made or intend to make a distnbution to
preferential credifors,

(b) preferential credrtors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an inwitation to give or
withhold approval

Joint Administrators’ Report
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited - In Admimstration

10

101

102

103

04

105

106

107

108

109

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Paragraph 3 of Appendix A states that “The Administrators think that the Company will have insufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section
176{A)(2)(a} of the Insolvency Act 1986 {prescnbed part,) if any”

In wiew of this and unless creditors establish a creditors’ cammittee, or f the committee does not make
the requisite determination, the basis of our remuneration will be fixed by

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, If we have made or intend to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors,

() preferential credttors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval

The basis may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with which we have to deal,
as a set amount or by reference to the time spent In this case we will be requesting the above creditors
to agree to fix our remuneration by reference to the time spent

Enclosed at Appendix D 1s a summary of our time costs to 27 January 2012  The summary shows that
time costs of £19,390 00 have been incurred which represents 75 2 hours at an average hourly rate of
£257 85 Details of our company’s charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements,
staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix E  Further details
of our company's charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocaton, support staff and the use of
subcontractors may be found in “A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This guide 15 available
from our office free of charge or may be downloaded from our website
www leonardcurtis co ukfindex php/fdownioads/Creditors-Guides

We also require approval of the basis upon which we recharge intemal disbursements that include an
element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of therr recharge 1s
also attached at Appendix E  Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 15
recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as “category 1 disbursement”  Category 1
disbursements will generally compnse items such as identffiable telephone calls, poslage, advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses curred by personnel in connection with the case
Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided intemally
such as pnnting, room hire and storage

In normal circumstances we would seek a resolution from creditors that the basis of recharge of these
disbursements be agreed by creditors in accordance with the scale of charges set out in Appendix E
although given my comments sn paragraph 10 1 a request for a resclution in these terms will be put to
those parties mentioned in paragraph 10 2 above

On this assignment we have used the following professional advisors, including subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Taylor Vinters LLP Legal Advice Time costs
Golndustry DoveBid Valuation Advice Time costs
11 Stone Builldings Legal Advice Time costs

Details of our company’s policy regarding the choice of professionals, including subcontractors, and the
basis for their fees are included in Appendix E

If the Company moves from Administration to CVL, the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and Category 2
dishursements will be payable on the same basis as fixed in the Administration

Joint Administrators' Report
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited - In Administration

1"

111

112

113

114

12
121

122

123

ANTICIPATED QUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

If there are no funds avallable for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the completion of the
Administration, which we expect to be the case, or if they are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Admtnistration, we propose to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution as soon as all
outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to

Once the Company has been moved into Dissolubion, the Administration and the appointment of the
Joint Administrators will automatically cease

in the unhkely event that funds do become available for distnbution te unsecured creditors at the
completion of the Admimistration, the Company will be moved into CVL to enable them to be distnbuted
In accordance with the Proposals aftached at Appendix A, M C Healy and | will become Jont
Liguidators

It will however also be necessary for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from
hability in respect of any action of ours dunng the Administration In normal circumstances we would
seek a resoluton from creditors that we be discharged from such habity immediately upon our
appointment ceasing to have effect and a request for a resolution in these terms will be put to those
parties mentioned In paragraph 10 2 above

CONCLUSION
It is important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

If you wish to avail yourself of the cpportunity to request that a meeting of creditors be convened please
ensure that you complete form 2 21B attached at Appendix F and lodge it at our office, together with
details of your claim as at the date on which the Company entered Administration, less any payments
that have been made after the date of Admuinistration in respect of your ctaim and any
adjustment by way of set-off, no later than 16 February 2012 Secunty must be given for the
expenses of summoning and holding the meeting

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication piease contact our office, in wnting
Electronic communications should also inciude a full postal address

for and on behalf of
CREATE MEDIA VENTURES LIMITED

N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

Licensed 1n the UK by Insalvency Practtioners Association

The atfaws, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal

habuiity

Jowt Administrators’ Report
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited ~ in Administration

APPENDIX A
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It1s proposed that

1 The Jomnt Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

2 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors the Company be
dissolved as soon as all matters relating to the Administration have been completed

3 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file & notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation with a view to distnbuting the available funds It 1s further proposed that N A Bennett and
M C Healy be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company Any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by the hquidator 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the
time being holding the office in question The Joint Administrators think that the Company will have
insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176(A)(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part), if any

4 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursues any clams that they or the Company
may have agamnst any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwisers or former advisers of the Company

Joint Admmistraters’ Report
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited ~ tn Administration

APPENDIX B

Estimated Financial Position as at 15 December 2011

Joint Administrators' Report
6 February 2012




Create Media Ventures Limited

Estimated Financial Position as at 15 December 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge
Shares in subsichanes

Less Fixed charge holders
First charge holder Chapter Media Limited
Estimated surplusf{deficit}

Second charge helder Mr M Bowley
Estimated surplusf{deficit)

Third charge holder Or € Wojakovska
Estimated surplusf{deficit)

Estimated surplus/(deficit) as regards fixed charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge

NIl

Uncharged Assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential credrtors

Book Value Estmated 1o Realise
£ £

KliF| 60,000

301 60,000

1,000,000 1,000,000
(999,699) {940,000}

105,000 105,000
{1,104,699) {1,045,000)

§98,000 698,000
{1,802,699) (1,743,000)

Nill

N|Ir

NIT

Nil)




Create Media Ventures Limited

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated Financial Position as at 15 December 2011 (cont/d)

Estimated total assets available for preferential crediters (carned from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors - Employee Wages and Holtday Pay {estimate)
Estimated surplusi(deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estmated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Chapter Media Limited

Mr M Bowley

Dr E Wojakavski

Estimated surplus/{shortfall) of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable {b/down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)
Trade Creditors (per aftached schedule)

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI/CT
Other Unsecured Cregiitors - Directors

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

{Floating Charge Shortfall)

Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Share Premium Account
Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Estimated to Realise
Jopper) Ag pjay
Aunsas ajeq  Aunaag jo syeeg

00002°¢

9. 668'882

e ¥ZL'Gl
00 005'9
00 06+'8
000009
00000°¢
1198624
05 L8E°6Y
ZESERGIE
00 £08'S
006912
0v 0528
155816
00000'5Z
00 9¥E"1T
12 0892
09 £5L'9
00000'8
005292
11 519'8)
05294’
00548’
00584'6
00289'LS
00 256'62
06 869'E01
0529%'e

junowry

35 ZING

JONVH
AXB¥ar
Hdt IMN
ELEL
309 IML
aai 1ss
AY9ALOM
402978
d36tH3
du§ 6IN
nre 548
HL9 9140
012 SIM
07918
MEEIM
43t IMN
M3E PM
YWZNED
Adt 6138
NIS#19Y
VAL 1130
91007
vsn
pueyazmg
109 QLmL
OHRZIOS

X355NS 1SaM

Aasiar 'BIpH 1§

*@s5]

X3553
xass3 ‘Burdd3y
uopuo

uopLo

auysiiag ‘Angran

amysweyburong

anyspiopiay

Bunpop

8jinbog &7 05¥ZZ
epeJed 8y| 0E-8Z
UOpuao

uopjiseg
uopuo]
BIySHag
yBinquipa

fappoeH
poomway |
19945 IO §
anysyag
UopLo?

UopuoT

uopuo

18215 BUIA §E
LuopuoT

sueq abpuquen
Ypeg

Ian

£92Z6V0

Sjeqqy peaisuelg

peoy ueibuiveg

auaeAayn

9¥5 %08 Od

I I

uopuoy

puowyory

a.enbg umo] §1
80B|d PoomIng i
pesyuspiepy

3Je|d UCisune Gy
uopuoT

pEOY Jamo]

pecy ubiH
KIoSIADY juswury
peayuapieyy

Buie3 159

PECY WEILM 5171}
YOUMSIYY
asnoylalep Jausld peig
poomio saddn)
anua) ssawsng sbpuqwey 'z} un
114 %08 Od

peoy %ed Asjbue
suudg wied
Ladweyd vi0)
puowyoly

peoy Uophoy

JuswWisaIcjus § tuawabeuey 199g

$30U0Y §97

asnop 1sru] Ainb3 ‘asnop Jsni|
aue aleH g

18243 yamag |9

peoy uojqroy g

SI0NN0S SIBW[ed 0

25N} Xepie4

aue spng |

8UQ B[ 18)eNd

3h015 SUUOMIS L

237 Uapun

sabeyog piayyoug |

K@y UABD) 0

BUBTSINY |

SnUBAY a1BLIB|SEH OF

BSNOH 810y

anuaAy UoYoI7) OF

UOUUEY) ¥ouled /0

peOY A3|519AT BT

X027 PIABQ JO UORUANY
wauyedag saqeusd Buiy aje
abeses usalg) buippanys '} 1eld
2862 %08 Od

Neaeuag ap JusQ B| 8p any
peoy aouesq /

sBuniew au] 8z

- 8801ppY

uossessod 8 Ausdwios sy u) Apadosd Jonc apy jo uopuajal Bujwiejd 8J0)paId pue BAJAIAS
sjuawoalbe ojes (RuopuU0d Jo Bujsea) jaRYd ‘oseydind Bljy Japun s10)|pald ||B 3PRJIL] ISNIL ROA BJON

pajLL] BaINUEA BIPOY 038210

$SWOISNY § 3NUSAY WH

JHWH  §20}paln paInsasuf IBYI0

[L214}

sumydoy ang

ay0KpeNS

auked faupoy

¥d @Iwalg

§007) INed

dnoig eipay abed
SAUBAON

4717 58aiuag ssausng g 1efis] noosouew
471 suadg Aeuny Aejaepy
Aydingy Aom

S

Yd abie]

juounny

iBPOH SULBYIEY 7 UBLIEUOr
Buyag ue

07 2 1usid MH

xadsneH

Jaysiq pi4

Jadooy yelogag

dnoig 350

25104 saluedwon

RN oy

ueuaay seydoisuyg

10jsy P

PIRMI [01E7)

P17 SUONIOS [BrILBLI4 BINZY

WRWIRES 10 JOJIPAIT JO BIUEN




10021v0i64
L00ZE0fS1
S00zfeL/s0

Rundes jo usnB

00 00008’}

abiey) 12627 00 000’859
afiley) (et 00 000°508

BaLEgeq 00 000'000')
69 045'p80't
L6 0LV 26}
3UoN 16 96£°09}
auay 000807
BUON 00 286'62
loypass Ag ey

snjep  Amndasaejeq  Aundss jo s|iejaq unouns

av5 ACO3 uopuaq IEA UBPUOT BUQ
Md6 ELMS
dHZ SIM uopuo
Hd8 INS IYSIIM suojsdoysig
402 918 aysyag
N80

uoissassod s Auedwos ayy u) Apadord seao agy) jo uopuajal Bujwie|s s10ypald pue §30jAI98
sjuawaalbe ajes (euolpUOd 40 Bujseal [aeyd ‘eseydund aJly 19pun SI0}PRIS J|@ SPNJILN 1SN Nay BJON

PolW] $84NJUBA BIpajy 01BBID

suadg 9 feunyy Aejoep
saweg
83e|d uolbuing maN Z

1oans ybiy
peayuapiep
abpuquien

2I00W 8 1N 02
peoy Auag 9¢
asNoH Jaldey)

aBeyon spucwp3
8UET SpNY )
ANUIAY ysIpuaAR) |§

- §83IpPY

nsaoelop 310
ABmog | I
eipap Jaideyd

$101|pal) paINIag

SIONPBIY PaInIsun [ejo]

uewideyn essauep

13pjay ueyjeuop

Kaulay preq

SI0J00M  S101pasY paindasuf) B0

JUBLW(E] 10 J0}PaI Y JO BBy




G5 vhz'0l SCPY20'
saleys d| AguiplQ 95 b7 %Y ve 309 0} ML PUOWLDY ‘peOY Uo|gNOH §E 4003 ned
saleys dj Aeuipio) £ £ee EEC'CE 109 0L ‘PUOLLLLY ‘PEOY B01jEag £ PEM[FN 0]
saleys dy AreuipiQ) £ £Ee EEE'EE 402 975 2Iysiiog ‘pEAyUSpIE) 'aUET SHND | Jap|oH suuayjey
saleys d| AeupiQ eLeee £EE'eE HNZ 197 ebpuques 'anuaay Ysipusaer) g fauigy piaeq
saieys d| Aeuipig 00 000'6 000006 Hd® 9GNS anusiip ‘suojsdoysig ‘eans ybiy 'sbeljo) spuowpd uewdeyn essauep
Pey
piay saleys o s|tejeq anjep leuiwol | saleys jo oN (spodysod ywm} ssaippy lapjoyaieys jo aweN

slep|oyaseys Aueduton
pajjLl(T SeInJLsA BIpaly 8)eal1n




Create Medha Ventures Limited -

n Admunistration

RECEIPTS

Shares in Subsidanes

PAYMENTS

Balance i Hand

APPENDIX C
Summary of Jont Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
for the penod from 15 December 2011 to 6 February 2012
Estimated Financial Fixed Floating Total
Position
£ £ £ £

60,000 60,000 00 - 60,000 00
60,000 60,000 00 60,000 00
60,000 00 - 60,000 00

Jaint Administrators’ Report
6 February 2012




APPENDIX D

00002
00 002
i 262
0000z
00002
00 002
58642
00 00¢
0629¢

3
aey Lunoy
abesany

l

68 /62 00 002 00 g5E 00 0S¥
00 06E'6} 262 00 0K0'04 ¢0g 00099'9 061 000042 09
00 00¢€ Gl 00 00¢ Gl - . . -
00 0¥’ 29 00012t 9 ) . i )
00 008'} 0L 00 000t 0§ 00 05¢ 01 00 06 0l
00 005 7 00006 A - . . -
00 09€'t 89 00 03¢’} 89 - . . -
00002 G¢ 00002 e . - . -
0050274 1£14 0008y i1 006219 Gl 00 008't 4
0009 € 0009 £ - : : -
00 §2L 0¢ 00 001 § 00641 G 00 0S¥ 0l
3 3 3 3
1509 sjun 1500 1509 spun 1509 sjun
1ejo) Z labeuep 10)0811( 8)E1D088Y lojaaa1g

7107 AUBNUEL £Z 0} LL0Z J9¢Wa03[] G| W0J) 5ISOD BW| L ,SI0JRSIUILPY Julof o Aewiwng

(ucpensiuwpy up
pajlw] seinusp Bipaly ajeal)

SN g BJE SPUN |IY

{3) 8jey ApnoH abiesany

ferol

suonefnsaauy

Buipoday Joyparn Juswijuioddy jsod
Jusunuioddy

UOIBJISILILPY (BloLaS)

18p|OY 2njusga(

SaiiqeIt

sjassy

aoueINsU|

malnay g Aoneig




Create Media Ventures Limited — In Admunistration

APPENDIXE

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TQ THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following tnformation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basts of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured and/o preferenbial creditors, a creditors’ commuttee or creditors generally,
that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of & minutes at the standard
hourly rates given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nisk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtan authorty from the
appropnate body of creditors that ther remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

with effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to alt assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 563
Associate Director 350 438
Senior Manager 325 408
Manager 1 250 313
Manager 2 200 250
Manager 3 175 219
Semior Administrator 150 188
Adrmimstrator 100 125
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or Is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed out by the
office holders or therr staff will be prowided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each 1 based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a reguiar basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a2 number of factors icluding, but not restncted to, their
expertise In a particuiar field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appomtment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, adveriising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, trave! expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or hus or her staff

by  Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to
an independent thurd party They may iclude shared or affocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, busness mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following
items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external prowision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Room hire £100

Business mileage 45p per mile

Joint Administrators’ Report
6 February 2012




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor making
the request

{b) Insert tull name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c) lnsert amount of daim

{d) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the request (if
any) and therr claims in the:
administraton if the
requesting creditor’s dam 1s
below the required 10%

(e) nsert detalls of the
purpose of the meeting

APPENDIX F
Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

CREATE MEDIA VENTURES LIMITED

Company number

05354574

in the
High Court of Justice Chancery Division

[full name of court}

Court case number
10531 of 2011

Ha)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b}

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

CREATE MEDIA VENTURES LIMITED,

my ctaim in the administration 1s (c}

{d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirrnahon of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is (e}

Signed

Dated

ADMMZ221B 04-05-10




